Minnesota law.
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suitable process or decrse in equity, enforce fhe provisions of this
act and the ordinances in foree at tie time relating to the inspection,
survey and control of the construction of all buildings and structures
within the limits of said city, and may, on such application issue an
injunction to restrain the use or occupation of any building or struc-
-ture in the city of 8t. Paul, erected, altered, maintained, repaired, or
used in violation of this act and the ordinances in relation thereto.

SEc. 48. Any person violating any of 'the provisions of this act,
shall be punished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars (§100), to
be paid into the treasury of said city, unless another penalty is
specifically provided herein.

Sec. 49. The inspector of buildings may in his discretion estimate
the cost of any proposed building or structure for which a permit is
applied, and in case of any disagreement relative thereto, said in-
spector may, before the issuance of any permit, require the owner,
agent, architeet or builder to make an affidavit sworn to and sub-
scribed before a competent officer of ‘the actual cost of proposed
building when‘completed. :

Sec. 50, This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. .

Approved March 1st, 1887.

CHAPTER 344.

[H. F. No. 223.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPROPRIATION, BY THE COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF STEARNS COUNTY, OF MONEY FROM THE
REVENUE FUND OF SAID COUNTY TO ATD IN SURVEYING, IM-
PROVING, BUILDING AND REPAIRING PUBLIC ROADS, BRIDGES
AND CULVERTS IN SATID COUNTY. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SecTroN 1. That the board of county commissioners of Stearns
county be, and it hereby is authorized and empowered to appropriate
and expend under the direction of the said board or a committee of
its members by it appointed, money from the revenue fund of said
county to survey, re-survey, vacate, improve, build, repair and aid in
the surveying, re-surveying, vacating, improving, building and re-
pairing of any public road or highway, or the street of any incorpo-
rated city or village, or any bridge or culvert on any public road or -
highway, or the street of any Incorporated city or village in said
county now kept in repair by the town, villagze or city in which said
public road, highway or street of any incorporated city or villagemay
now or hereafter be located.
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. Provided, That the amount or amounts appropriated and here-
under to be expended shall not annunally exceed the sum of one thous--
and dollars ($1,000) to each one million dollars ($1,000,000) of as-
sessed valnation of the real estate in said county.

~ BEgc. 2. This act shall take effect-and be in force from and after
its passage. )

- Approved Jan. 29, 1887.

+

CHAPTER 345.

[H. F. No. 248.]

AN-ACT IN RELATION TO THE DUTIES OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF HOUSTON COUNTY. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SeorioN 1. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of
Houston county to require the treasurer of said county in all cases
when preparing the receipt to be issued to person or persons for the
payment of taxes to classify and itemize said tax receipt so as to in-
clude therein all kinds of taxzes levied and to issue ‘the'same fo all
persons paying said taxes. -

8rc. 2. The said county commissioners may, if in their judgment
they deem the same necessary, and not otherwise, allow the treasurer
of ‘said ecounty a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty (150) dol-
lars per annum for clerk hire in said freasurer’s office.

Sec. 8. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provis-
gions.of this act be and the same are hereby repealed. y

Sxc. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after *
its passage. i

Approved January 29, 1887. '



